

No. 22-1025

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOCAL
GOVERNMENT LEGAL CENTER, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

C. HARKER RHODES IV
Counsel of Record
MARIEL A. BROOKINS*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
harker.rhodes@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Narrow And Objective Limitations That <i>Nieves</i> Recognized For Retaliatory Arrest Claims Under §1983 Are Critical For Local Governments	6
II. This Court Should Not Upset The Careful Balance That <i>Nieves</i> Recognized	11
A. Petitioner’s Dramatic Expansion of the <i>Nieves</i> Exception Would Seriously Interfere With Local Government Operations	12
B. Petitioner’s Novel Attempt to Limit <i>Nieves</i> to Split-Second Arrests Would Be Equally Disruptive	17
III. The Limitations Recognized By <i>Nieves</i> Do Not Affect Other Avenues For Addressing Retaliatory Arrests.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 15
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1945 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8

Constitutional Provisions

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5301.....	20
Ala. Const. art. 1.....	19
Alaska Const. art. I.....	19
Ariz. Const. art. 2.....	19
Ark. Const. art. 2.....	19
Cal. Const. art. 1.....	19
Colo. Const. art. II.....	19
Conn. Const. art. I.....	19

Del. Const. art. I	19
Fla. Const. art. I	19
Ga. Const. art. I	19
Haw. Const. art. I	19
Idaho Const. art. I	19
Ill. Const. art. I	19
Ind. Const. art. 1	19
Iowa Const. art. I	19
Kan. Const. Bill of Rights §11	19
Ky. Const. §8	20
La. Const. art. I	20
Mass. Const. Pt. 1, art. XXI	20
Md. Const. Declaration of Rights, art. 10	20
Me. Const. art. I	20
Mo. Const. art. I	20
Mont. Const. art. II	20
N.C. Const. art. I	20
N.D. Const. art. I	20
N.H. Const. Pt. I, art. 22	20
N.J. Const. art. I	20
N.M. Const. art. II	20
N.Y. Const. art. I	20
Neb. Const. art. I5	20
Nev. Const. art. 1	20
Ohio Const. art. I	20
Okla. Const. §II-22	20
Or. Const. art. I	20

Pa. Const. art. I	20
R.I. Const. art. I.....	20
S.C. Const. art. I.....	20
S.D. Const. art. VI	20
Tenn. Const. art. 1.....	20
Tex. Const. art. I.....	20
Utah Const. art. I	20
Va. Const. art. I	20
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 13	20
W. Va. Const. art. III.....	20
Wash. Const. art. I.....	20
Wis. Const. art. I.....	20
Wyo. Const. art. I.....	20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §241	23
18 U.S.C. §242	23
34 U.S.C. §12601	23
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/33-3	20
Ark. Code §5-52-107	20
Cal. Penal Code §832.5.....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. §13-21-131	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-8-403	20
Del. Code tit. 11, §1211	20
Iowa Code §721.2.....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. §522.020	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. §522.030	20
Minn. Stat. §609.43	20

Mont. Code §45-7-401.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code §12.1-14-05.....	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. §643:1.....	20
N.J. Stat. §2C:30-2.....	20
N.M. Stat. §41-4A-3 (2021).....	20
N.Y. Penal Law §195.00.....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-926.....	20
Tenn. Code §39-16-403.....	20
Tex. Penal Code §39.02.....	20
Utah Code §76-8-201.....	20
Wash. Rev. Code §9A.80.010.....	20
Other Authorities	
<i>A Crisis for Law Enforcement</i> , International Association of Chiefs of Police, https://shorturl.at/gtBL2	10
Alexander Reinert et al., <i>New Federalism and Civil Rights Enforcement</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 737 (2021).....	20
Ann Woolhandler et. al., <i>Bad Faith Prosecution</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 835 (2023).....	16
Brenna Darling, <i>A (Very) Unlikely Hero: How United States v. Armstrong Can Save Retaliatory Arrest Claims After Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2221 (2020).....	16
<i>Citizens' Law Enforcement Review Board</i> , San Diego County, https://shorturl.at/deghX (last visited Jan. 31, 2024).....	22

Civilian Office of Police Accountability, https://shorturl.at/fg127 (last visited Jan. 31, 2024)	22
Daniel Vock, <i>Cities Stare Down Huge Budget Gaps</i> , Route Fifty (May 9, 2023), https://shorturl.at/diPV6	8
FBI, <i>Crime in the United States 2019: Persons Arrested</i> , https://shorturl.at/aiU29 (last visited Jan. 31, 2024)	7
<i>File a Complaint Against a St Louis Metropolitan Police Officer</i> , Division of Civilian Oversight, https://shorturl.at/eqBC4 (last visited Dec. 19, 2023)	22
John Breads, <i>When Police Officers Are Sued</i> , Local Government Insurance Trust, https://shorturl.at/ptGS9	10
Larry K. Gaines & Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Policing in America</i> (9th ed. 2022)	9
Philip Matthew Stinson Sr. & Steven L. Brewer Jr., <i>Federal Civil Rights Litigation Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §1983 as a Correlate of Police Crime</i> , 30 <i>Crim. Just. Pol’y Rev.</i> 223 (2019)	9
Thomas A. Eaton & Michael Wells, <i>Attorney’s Fees, Nominal Damages, and Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 24 <i>Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 829 (2016)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice: Civil Rights Division, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (Mar. 4, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://shorturl.at/fsGQV	23
